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1 Attendees

	Name
	Email
	Affiliation

	Zeljko Obrenovic
	z.obrenovic@cwi.nl
	CWI

	Joemon Jose
	jj@dcs.gla.ac.uk
	GU

	Frank Hopfgartner
	hopfgarf@dcs.gla.ac.uk
	GU

	Benoit Huet
	Benoit.Huet@eurecom.fr
	EURECOM

	Antony Schutz
	antony.schutz@eurecom.fr
	EURECOM

	Jean Carrive
	jcarrive@ina.fr
	INA

	Juan Jose Burred
	burred@nue.tu-berlin.de
	TUB

	Martin Haller
	haller@nue.tu-berlin.de
	TUB

	Richard Arndt
	rarndt@uni-koblenz.de
	KU

	Pavel Smrz
	smrz@fit.vutbr.cz
	UEP

	Pavel Praks
	pavel.praks@vse.cz
	UEP

	Miroslav Vacura
	vacuram@vse.cz
	UEP

	Vojtech Svatek
	Svatek@vse.cz
	UEP

	Martin Svihla
	svihlam@vse.cz
	UEP

	Kevin McGuiness
	kmcguinness@computing.dcu.ie
	DCU

	Tomasz Adamek
	adamekt@eeng.dcu.ie
	DCU

	Gordon Keenan
	gkeenan@eeng.dcu.ie
	DCU

	Yousri Abdeljaoued
	yousri.abdeljaoued@epfl.ch
	EPFL

	Essid Slim
	slim.essid@enst.fr
	GET

	Gael Richard
	gael.richard@enst.fr
	GET

	Reede Ren
	reede@dcs.gla.ac.uk
	GU

	Anastasios Gounaris
	gounaris@iti.gr
	ITI

	Peter Schallauer
	peter.schallauer@joanneum.at
	JRS

	Herwig Zeiner
	herwig.zeiner@joanneum.at
	JRS

	Herwig Rehatschek
	Herwig.rehatschek@joanneum.at
	JRS

	Roland Mörzinger
	roland.moerzinger@joanneum.at
	JRS

	Marcin Grzegorzek
	marcin.Grzegorzek @elec.qmul.ac.uk
	QMUL

	Thierry Declerck
	declerck@dfki.de
	DFKI

	Paul Buitelaar
	paulb@dfki.de
	DFKI

	Simon Schenk
	sschenk@uni-koblenz.de
	KU

	Craig Stewart
	craig.stewart@elec.qmul.ac.uk
	QMUL


2 Agenda

	1. Opening of the meeting
	DCU
	15:30

	2. TRECVid initiative (Current Status, Review of the Dublin meeting)
	DCU
	15:35

	3. High-level Feature Submission Task
	DCU
	15:45

	4. Search Task (demonstrator)
	DCU
	15:50

	5. Other initiatives (World Cup cross-WP activity)
	DCU
	16:00

	6. WP6.2. Research Resource Sharing (
current Status)
	DCU
	16:05

	7. Demo of the software and content repository
	DCU
	16:10

	8. Plan for collecting the remaining resources
	DCU
	16:20

	9. SVN software and content repositories
	DCU
	16:25

	10. Close of WP6 working meeting
	DCU
	16:30


3 Opening of the meeting

Agenda was approved.

4 TRECVid initiative

4.1 Current status (Review of the Dublin meeting)

DCU reviewed briefly the status of the TRECVid activity and presented the outcome of the meeting in Dublin (no issues raised). Contributions of the partners participating in the TRECVid activity were discussed. It was noticed that all partners provided the contributions they agreed to provide during the Dublin meeting. 

DFKI clarified the situation with text analysis on ASR data. The data from years 2004 and 2002 is much easier to analyse than 2005, which includes translated text. It was noticed that data obtained from translation performed better than from English. To avoid introduction of noise the output of text analysis will not be included in the search task however DFKI will continue to work on the analysis of the ASR data. However, due to time scale issues the output will not be used in 2006 participation.

4.2 High-level Feature Submission Task

DCU reported on the status of the feature extraction task. The K-Space team successfully submitted 6 runs to the TRECVid, which is a major achievement for a coordinated group of such size (9 partners).

4.3 Search Task (demonstrator)

DCU reviewed the current status of the search task. Kevin McGuiness demonstrated the query formulation tool.  

Tool is capable of formulating complex queries, extracting keyframes from external video and incorporating external image resources.

The system for 2006 is being trained on 2005.  Our system is a ‘manual’ system, that is one in which an expert user sees the TRECVid query, then has one go and creating a query to retrieve against.  This contrasts to an automatic system which involves no users, and a fully interactive system where a user sees the results for their query and can reformulate to gain further information.
5 Other initiatives

No initiatives were discussed since World-Cup cross activity has been already discusses during the WP5 plenary meeting.

6 WP6.2. Research Resource Sharing

6.1 Current status

Action points from Amsterdam meeting were discussed. Some previous APs were further clarified:

“AP 2.6.1 – (GU, CWI): Fill questionnaires on planned contribution”
 Joemon Jose will send GU contributions to DCU

AP4.6.1: (GU) Fill questionnaires on planned contribution, date: 2006-09-30
“AP 2.6.2 – (EURECOM): Finalize the status on the existing tools and planned tools and to report to DCU”

In progress, Benoit Huet will update DCU on the status on the existing tools.

AP4.6.2: (EURECOM) Finalize the status on the existing tools and planned tools and to report to DCU, date 2006-09-30

“AP.2.6.8. (DCU, ALL): Gather resources in the repository. This will include collection of tools which do not have already their own official web-page and which are ready”
The process of gathering of resources, which are completed should be finished within one month. DCU will discuss the methodology.

AP4.6.3: (DCU) Distribute the plan for gathering of all resources which are ready to be contributed, date 2006-09-08
AP4.6.4: (DCU, ALL) Gather resources in the repository. This will include collection of tools which do not have already their own official web-page and which are ready, date 2006-10-02
6.2 Demo of the software and content repository

Gordon Keenan demonstrated the K-Space repository.

Peter Schallauer asked about the intention of the SVN repository.

Gordon Keenan explained that the repository should be used for source code management and sharing of source.

Gordon Keenan explained that for the SVN repository usernames are required. Access restrictions will be provided through SSL, which alleviates firewall issues.

Simon Schenk expressed concerns regarding the number of different SVN repositories within the project and the fact that each seems to require different assess methods/details.

Kevin McGuiness raised the issue of accessing the SVN repositories from machines behind a firewall.
Craig Stewart explained that there are three SVN repositories within the project: (1) teaching resources repository managed by TUB, (2) document repository managed by QMUL, and (3) source code and content repository managed by DCU. He also suggested that the access to different SVN repositories should be rationalized. QMUL will propose the plan and discuss it with DCU and TUB.

6.3 Plan for collecting the remaining resources

DCU proposed a plan for gathering resources, which are ready to be contributed. Details of the gathering process will be send to partners after the meeting.

6.4 SVN software and content repositories

DCU summarized the discussion on management of SVN software and content repositories. Advantages of setting-up the repository via apache proxy were discussed. The SVN software repository is browse-able online via a web browser (dedicated DNS name https://kspace.cdvp.dcu.ie/svn/kspace). 

Access will be identical to the document repository (access details send to one person per partner):

· SVN account set up for each partner

· Password sent to partner leader

· Partner leaders distribute their password internally

· Partner creates a project on the repository

· Projects are accessible to every partner

· Link to the project is added to the tool repository 

Peter Schallauer suggested single SVN repository for the whole project. 

Craig Stewart explained that this issue will be addressed by providing single access point to all three SVN repositories.

AP4.6.5: (QMUL, DCU, TUB) Propose/discuss the plan for making the access to the three SVN repositories transparent, date 2006-09-15

AP4.6.6: (QMUL, DCU, TUB) Implementation of the single access point to all three SVN repositories and a common framework for login, date 2006-09-30
7 Close of WP6 working meeting

8 Action Points Summary

	Nr.
	Responsible
	Description
	Date
	Status

	AP4.6.1
	GU
	Fill questionnaires on planned contribution
	2006-09-30
	

	AP4.6.2
	EURECOM
	Finalize the status on the existing tools and planned tools and to report to DCU
	2006-09-30
	

	AP4.6.3
	DCU
	Distribute the plan for gathering of all resources which are ready to be contributed
	2006-09-08
	

	AP4.6.4
	DCU, ALL
	Gather resources in the repository. This will include collection of tools which do not have already their own official web-page and which are ready
	2006-10-02
	

	AP4.6.5
	QMUL, DCU, TUB
	Propose/discuss the plan for making the access to the three SVN repositories transparent
	2006-09-15
	

	AP4.6.6
	QMUL, DCU, TUB
	Implementation of the single access point to all three SVN repositories and a common framework for login
	2006-09-30
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